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Tahlequah, Indian Territory

Green McCurtain,
Principal Chief,
Tuskohoma, I, T.
ir:

The New York American and Journal has selected me
resentative in Indisn Territoryv to collect dats
1904Almanac, Year Book, Cvclopedia and Atlas.
brief sketch of the states and territories,
governors,
of vourself at vour earliest convenience,
shown up in as goocd light as the states.

Thanking vou in advance for the favor,

w

Respectfully,

April 16, 1903,

as its special rep-
nd statistics for the
Ii Cyclopedia
ogether with pictures of the
and I address vou to request that vou forward me a photograph
so that Indian Territorv may be

I beg to remain
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Sans Bois,I.T.,April 16,1903,

Honorable Tars DBixby,Chairran,
Atokea,Indian Territory.

o

I understand,Tror reliable sources,t*hat wany Choctaws

fror the southeast portion of the Iation will appear before your
Corrission next Monday,the 20th inst,for the purpose of alloting

the pine lands in their section of the Country. These poor deluda-
ed people nave entered into contracts to sell their tiwber on each
sllotrent at & price Tror 810.00 to $40,00, They have been told

by the se tirber wen that the lands on which this tirber is situated
will ve appraised at twenty-five cents per acre,without regard to
the tirber on the sarwe, These adventurers who atterpt ‘o take
this advantage of the Indians ought to be frustrated sorehow. I
hope ?o\ see¢ you Monday and ,O'ﬂ*@%*be na‘her with you.

POTAW) Very respectfully,

Principal Chief C.1,

RN
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“ans Bois,I.T.,April 17,1903.

Judgze P.1,.Isheorer,

TukTata,F.T.

Pear sire

I ar just in receipt of yocur letter of recentd &te vhereln 7
you ask that Torr of petition be sent you Tor letters of Adwinis- ”E
tration &nd Suardianship,and @lso copyof forw of letters of Adrin-
istration and Guardicnchip. I herewith enclose blenk covering

11 these petitions and letters. In the petition you will see

that this petition is for both letters of adrinistration end fuar= {

dianship. #hen it is desired to petition for letters of gpardian7?

ship only,then you can eérace that pert of the petition which refeoﬁ,»,

to adwinistraticon,eand the samwe petiticn will de. ' gﬁ'
PET(¥) . : Yours truly, v
Enel. ‘

- .+ Prncipal Chief C.H.




- DEALERS [IN. ...

ENERAL MERCHANDISE

HIGHEST CASH PRICES PAID FOR LIVE STOCK
.+ HIDES, FURS AND COUNTRY PRODUCE : :

FEATHERSTON 1. T.

2 O
HPI e 20U

Geo. W. Scott,

Kinba, 1.1

Friend Geo:—-- Glad to know that the completion of your new rock

building and our l:cdies and friends when in need of goods that we

have not on hand, will run down to Kinte and look you over.

As ever your friend,

Iq}...s



Sans Bois,I.T.,April 20,1903,

Honorable Tamrs Bix by,Chairrwan,

Muskogee,Indian Territory.
Siri-

This of'Tice is dadily besieged by questions with reference’
to the ailotrent of the lands and the dieision of the land,or
rather the setting cut of the horestead.

Secetion 11 of the Suplerecntary A;reewent says:

"For the purpose of waking allotrents and designating
horesteads hcerceunder,the Torty acre quarter subdivision established
by the Government survey rayive dealt with as if further subdivided

into four equal parts,in the usual wanner,thus waking the srallest
legal subdivision ten ac¢res......."

\

Section 12,07 the sawe Treaty says:

"Rach rerber of. segid tribes shalil,st the tire of the se-
lection of his allotwrent,designate,as a horestead out of said al-
lotrent,land equal in value te one hundred and sixty scres of the
average allotable land of the Choc¢taw and Chickasaw Nations,as nearly
as rway be,.......

In many instances the people are fl nding it very hard to
divide their land so as to get one half of their allotment set out
as & homestead,without weking sraller divisions of the land than
is provided for in the treaty. The question is then will these
people be parritted to set aside wore or less than one helf of
their &l lotrent as a homesead--for instance if & person can divide
his allotrwent so as to set aside land equal in value to $530.00 or
$510.00,but c¢&n not divide it so as to set aside 3520.00,will he
be prrritted to set aside as his homrestead either $510,.00 or $530,00
as he rsy choose?

Anot her question,can & peeson take land,as & howe




(2)

2 3 e +
which does not join---for instance will on® person be pormitted to

take ten acres of land in one section,and twenty acres in amother
sec¢tion a rile or two "ror the first,or rust all his horwestead be -
together?

You will greatly oblise this office by answering the above
inquiries,sand if there are sny other rules or regula?ions of the
Corirission which will touch thesc or similar points with reference
to the desc¢ription and separation of &l lotrents,would be pleased
to have full inforraticn.

Very respcetfully,

GMcC(W) Principal Chief C.,1,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

.10
D 5987-1203 INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind. T., Apr.20,1903.

Honorable Green McCurtain,
Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,
Kintah, Indian Territory.
Sir:-

In accordance with the provisions of section 29 of the act of
Congress approved June 28, 1898 (30 Stat., 495), as modified by
the act of May 31, 1900 (31 Stat., 221), I have to reapectfﬁlky
transmit to you this date one muslin mounted blueprint of the
approved plat of the townsite of OAK LODGE, Choctaw Nation.

Oak Lodge is one of the small townsites, the surveying and
platting of which was authorized by the act of Congress approved
May 27, 1902, and the supplemental agreement with the Choctaw
and Chickasaw Indians as finally ratified September 25, 1902.

Please acknowledge receipt of the plat.

Very respectfully,

1N )
4/7, /4/ /L‘-LJS__*

Aq%g Uubyndian Inéctor

for Indian Territory.

D.H.K. (0) P



SansBois,I.T.,April 21,1903,

Mr Peter J.Hudson,Auditor,
Tushkahora,Il.T.
Dear sir:

; In the wat ter of the estate of Eastran Williams,nrphan,'
deceased ;I have investigated and exarined the papers in the ratter
of the Adrinistraticn of the estate of said Eastwan Williams,by his
brother,Joseph B.Williawrs,and find sawre to e regular and all right
and you are t herefore instm c¢ted to issue warrant to Joseph Bﬁg.
Williaws,Adrinistrator of the Estate of Eastman Willi&ms,ﬂecoaséd, -
for the sur of 8103.00,with interest &t the rate of Qf fror June

6th,1893,t0 this date.

Yours truly,

Principal Chief CO.¥ §









%% fm

A b et iy
V fotbiest Sor 4o 17 efM-







‘.\x@@m(?ﬁ o &Z ufm va
j[IA,Q;t .AE,&?QAL v&i 4 S

Naruit df—iﬁgﬂ*@u——*

Qf}wfw MM,,JL







/6[ Cl}‘ v ;}*\{f ¥ I ﬂ (2:’ 5 E !

9@%’4 éfut W &W




MMISSIONERS

TAMS BIXBY,

THOMAS B. NEEDLES, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
C. R. BRECKINRIDGE, ¥ 3
W. E. STANLEY. COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH
SECRETARY.

Muskogee, Indian Territory, April 22, 1903,

Honorable green McCurtain,
Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,
Sans Bois, Indian Territory,

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of April 20, asking infore
metion relative to the designation of homesteads by citizens of the
Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations. You state that some citizens are fin
ing it very hard to divide their land soc as to get one half of
their allotment for homestead, without meking smaller divisions of
the land than is provided for in the treaty. You further inquire if
citizens wiil be permitted to designate tracts of land which do not
adjoin as homesteads or if the homestead selection must be in one
tract.

In reply to‘your letter you are advised that it is not neec-
essary that the land designated for homesteads should be in contigu-
ous tracts, but the land designated as & homestead must be equal in
value to one hundred and sixty acres of the average allottable land
of the Choctaw and Chickasaw wyations as nearly as may be, in accor=-
dance with the provisions of the act of Congress of july 1, 1902,

Your attention is invited to the following rule governing
the selection of allotments in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations and

the designation of homesteads by the citizens of said nations:



G MeC 2

"In the determination of a homestead selection, the apprais
ed value thereof shall be as near as o acticable to $520,64, computed
from the appraised value of the nearest quarter-quarter-quarter sube

division."

If you will advise me when you expect to be in Atoka, 1

will endeavor to meet you there.

Respectfully,
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Sans Bois,I.T,.,April 23,1903,

Honorable J.¥.7evely,
Aeting U.%.Indian Inspactor,
Fuskogee,Indian Territory.
S4rcs
I nerﬁwifh acknowledge receipt of blueprint of the ép-
rroved piat of the townsite of Ogk Lodge,ﬂﬁo¢taw T&tign.

Ppiet(w) Yours truly,

Principal Chiecf C, N,

~—






Sans Bois,I.T.,April 24,1903,

Mr Joshua M¢Curtain,

Allison,I.T.
Near sir;

I ar just in reccipt.of your letter of recent date with
reference fo “ook's citizenship cese. I have written hir in to- -
dags rail to the effec¢t that if he would advise we as to whether or
not he married in &ccordance with the laws of the Choctaw Batian,t
thet 1 would do what I could in his behalf. Thesebregularitiea
rust be proven in court,endit wuld be uterly useless for re to
‘ry to assist hir unless he proved‘his title clear *o enrollrent
a8 &n interravried c¢itizen.

.

PeL(¥) Yours truly,

Princ¢ipal Chief C.W. ;



L ;

Sana BOiS,I .To'Ap”il 24’1903.

Talequah Arrow,
Talequah,I.T.

Dear sir:
Corplying withyour request of recent date,I send you under

separate cover,today,photo of Govarnor Green Mcelurtain,for use in
an article now be ng preparrdd for the H.Y.Arerican Journal,showing
statisticks in the Indian Territory. Plense scknowl edge receipt

end oblige,

PSL(¥) Yours *ruly,



Sans Bois,I.T.,April 24,1903,

orge .Cook,
i s :&2!‘!'1.1'.

Mr Ge

I ar just in receipt of a letter enclosing a letter re-
;eived by you Tron ®r Costigan,in which he suggests that you re-
quest re to have judgrent confessed in your hehalf. I am not fa-
rilliar with the egact status of vour c¢ase;while 1 know that y ou
rarried the sister of Sarpson MeCur! a—.,inﬁt I do kot know whether
you corplied with the daws of the ﬁhocta; Y¥ation or not relative
to rarriages. If vou will furnish re this detailed informetion,
ahd there is snything I ¢an do for you I will be zled to do it.

Par(w} Yours *rvly, '

Principel Chief Q.M.
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Sans Beis,I.T.,April 25,1903,

Linebaugh Bros.,
Atoka ,I.T.
Gentlexen:

3 ar Just in receipt of your letter 'of the Z22nd inst,
in-which you seek te ascertain the custoedian of the rells of the
interrarcied citizens o the Chostaw Metiom. My impression is
thnt tne lawes Conwrission has the wrajoerity of all rel!ls which hnve
bean taken of the interxarried citizens. Yeuw wight however cor-
runicate with ‘jenry Ansley,of McAlester,l1.T.,whe is custedian,and
exofficie werber of the Chcctawiditizennhip Corrission. e way
have soneé in-:orplete rells thot way cive wvon the infarrvation vou
gseck.,

PST.(W) ; Yours truly,

[



Sans Bois,.T.,April 28%,1903.

Mrg Birtha {MeKinney,
Hetlurtain,1.7.
Ne: r~ Madaw:

-

I &ar Just in receipt of your letter and no e jits ¢ontents
I ax sorry that I s 86 situated that I c&n not ald you in this
Epatter.  The tire has about elapsed to secure an enrellwent, If

I covld give vou any advice in the wetier T would wiilingly do se..

rarl¥) ' - Yours truly,

Pri ncipal Bhief 7.7,
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Sans Bois,I.T.,April 25,1903,

Mr Joshua MeCurtain,

Dear sirs
I éx Just in receipt of your letter ofrscent date and
nete what vou say with reference to ther efussl of the Hawes Copwis-

sion~to allow you to allet the land ef a Court Citizen. The iawes

Coxrission ¢#n noet very well help this,as thel® instructions are

such thay <¢&n not avoid it. My advise to you is to stay there

the tire designated by the Corwissien,and it will giveyov the ad-
vantagze that yeu would not othevwige have,and you can allot at
that tiwe. If you have possessicn of tne place,yocu c¢'n certainly
afford to wait.

PoL(W) Yours truly,

i : e = ‘ s Principal Chief V. X,
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Sans Bois,I.T7,.,April 25,1903,

g
: Honorabla Tarxs Bixby,Chiirman,
- ‘ Muskeses,Indian Tarritory.
Sir:-
I ar just in receipt o" your letter of the 22nd,and note =
& "wh»t von 8&y with reference %o the land desipgnated as horastead,

ete. I desire 10 - T tlate yow upon the pesi

s ion vou ha
e .wl-‘.i‘

: _ , P o
taken vith reference to tne allotnent of pine land,to

: e B
in the southeastern pertion of the Mation., I beliéve this step

will have a tendency to discourage those paople who are trying teo *}

| ‘secure these pine lands for-a song. .1 expect to e in Atcka on fj

—~ _ the 30th inst,at which tire I hepe to have the pleasure of seeing ";

=L e, )
PSL(f) Yours truly,

Principsl Chief 0. N,
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COMMISSIONERS | REFER 15 REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING |
TAMS BIXBY, |
THOMAS B. NEEDLES, DEPARPMENT OF THE INTERIOR, | ... oy o SR LU N
C. R. BRECKINRIDGE,
W. E. STANLEY. COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. |.....M.C.R, 2649 . ..
ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH, £ S A A S SR R DA
SECRETARY.
ADDRESS ONLY THE Muskogee & Indian Terr itory » Apr 11 29 . 1903.

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

Charley Jacob,

Cushtusa, Mississippi.
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith you will find a copy of the decision of
the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, rendered April 11,
1903, identifying yourself, your wife, Louisa Jacob, and minor
child, Ebbie Jacob, as Mississippi Choctaw Indians under the pro-
visions of article 41 of the Act of Congress approved July 1,
1902, (32 Stats., 641),

If you remove to the Choctaw-Chickasaw country, Indian
Territory, before October 11, 1903, you will have six months from
that date, or until April 11, 1904, within which to make proof of
such removal and settlement at the office of the Commission at

Atoka, Choctaw Nation, or Tishomingo, Chickasaw Natiocn

respectfully,

Registered,
Enc. 2649.
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COMMISSIONERS REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING
TAMS BIXBY, . |
THOMAS B. NEEDLES, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 'l S N Ve M b
c. F: BRECKINRIDGE s e g £ |
W. Z. STANLEY. COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. ' 7-5398 o
|
{

|
ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH, - e s ST T et ey e
SBECRETARY

THE
ADDRESS ONLY TRIBES

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIE Muskogee’ Indian Tgrr‘itory’ Al]ril 28 g ]_qoz ¥

Robert Coopser,

Kintah, Indian Territory.
Dear Sir:

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your letter c¢f the
21st inst., enclosing your affidavit and that of Nancy E. Mason
relative to the birth of Henry #. Cooper, infant son of Robert and
Sarah A. Cooper, April 19, 1900.

It appears from our records that on Vareh 4, 1901, you
addressed a letter to this Conmission requesting that your wife,

a white woman, and vour infant child be listed for enrcllment as
citizens of the Chickaéaw Nation. You did not at thét time state
the name of your wife or that of the child.

It further appears from our records that on December 27,
1902, there was received at this offies your affidavit and that of
Naney E. Mason relative to the birth of Henry E. Coover, infant
child of Robert and Sarah Cooper, ‘nril 19, 1900.

It was stated in your affidavit that the name of the

child was Etta Henry Cooper, a female; while the affidavit of Naney



E. Mason, the attending midwife, stated that the child was a mals,
and that its name was Ferry E. Cooper, and a new blank for the
purpose of making application, in which the sex of the child should
be correctly stated in sach affidavit, was enclosed you.

The application now being complete and in proper form
has been duly filed with our records, and the child listed for
enrollment as a citizen of the Cho~taw Nation.

Respectfully,

%@Q%/ Chairman.



EUGENE EASTON.

&WBCT.
COMMERCIAL BUSINESS SOLICITED. No....... Vs

Cfntton, & &, .. LN 2o lo L — /9

s

Gov Green McCurtin.
Sanbois.
el 1.8
Bear Sir.

Henry Sanguin the F‘ovalty Collector of this District has
been consultine me about the Royalties due the Nation by the Merch-
ants of his District ,and I have looked into the matter teo some ex-~
tent,and 1 find that all of the !Merchants have made agreements to
fight this tax ,and will not pav until compelled to do so,I am
lookine for .>ana-u1n up on to-dars train,hut know he will neet, with
a refugal from all. In regardi to the Saw 'Mill business [ an informed
that sevral Mills b%Helow Ft-Towson are still sawine and selling
Lumber just as fast as possihle , I understand tha*t none of the Mills
in this part of the Country are muning except the one here in town ,
and thev claim 'that thev are only cuttine for Citizens who are cleam
ing thier lands ,and using the luber for buildin- purposes,and are
receivine monev for the swing not taking anv part of the timber or
Lurher, I do not know that the ahove is the fact ,put that is what
they claim. Pardon me for sugestinc a means and the onlyv means bv
which the Lurher selline can be stopped in the lower Countrv is
the taking of all of the lumher into the actual possessinn by the
proper Authorgdties ,and pWacinw it in the hands of a Custodian,or
under guard,my idea wom d be to replevin it |as the property of the
Tribe taken without the ~<nset of the Trihe or its authorized Acent
or 0fficers,and T beleive the Courts would sustain the econtention of
the-Nation in its claim of ownership for the use and henef fit of
the whole Trihe. '.T'he above is merely a sugrestion of mine ,and vou

might sav was unsolicited adviee ,hbut I will chance 1t anr* if there
is any p‘om{ in it vou can mlke use of it ,if not no hamm w111 he done’
Iyour friends down here ¥ Lathan & Co stil1 olaim that Hunter ig Gov
»ut we fail to see anv nv evidence of it .With hest wishes 1 am
Yours truly Ze

//%//EZT g

- 55"‘". -



ERR A ISSIOaESS REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING |

TAMS BIXBY,

{

. " w INTER |
THOMAS B. NEEDLES, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, "‘Ch'oc by b1°°d ______________
R. BRECKINRIDGE,

W. E. STANLEY COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. |-Rell- No 6912 -

ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH, ! e ¥ I SR S AT

Wk 4
SECRETARY

Atoka, Indian Territory, April 29, 1903,

VILIZED TRIEES

Warner & Buckley,
Attorneys at Law,
Poteau, Indian Territory.
Gentlemen:
Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your letter of April

20, 1903, in which you state that your client, Charles T, Perry,
has written you to the effect that he understands that one J. J.
McMurtry will undertake to allot the following described tracts
of land, which your client claims tq'be in possession of and own:

The E 1/2 and the E 1/2 of N W 1/4 of Sec 1, Township 4
N, Range 24 E; the E 1/2 of S E 1/4 of Sec 35, S 1/2 of S W 1/4
of Sec ?s, SW1l/4 of S E 1/4 of Sec 36, Township 5 N, Range
24 E; and the NW1/4 of N W 1/4 of Sec 6, Township 4 N, Range
25 E.

Replying thereto you are advised that the S 1/2 of N E
1/4, N 1/2 of SE1/4, and S E 1/4 of N W 1/4 of Sec 1, Township
4 N, Range 24 E, is covered with valuable pine timber, and has
been temporarily reserved from allotment.

You are further advised that as the name of your client,
Charles T. Perry, appears upon the approved schedule of Choctaws
by blood, No. 6912, your letter has been filed, and you will be
notified should any other citizen select in allotment the N 1/% of



Warner & Buckley----- 2

NE1l/4, S1/2 of SE 1/4, and NE 1/4 of N W 1/4 of Sec 1, Town-
ship 4 N, Range 24 E; E 1/2 of SE 1/4 of Sec 35, 81/2 of S VW
1/4, and S W 1/4a of S E 1/4 of Sec 36, Township 5 N, Range 24

E; and the N W 1/4 of N W 1/4 of Sec 6, Township 4 N, Range 25

E, or any portion thereof, so that you may institute contest
against seme as provided by law.

Respectfully,

//( y
‘ ’// 7

Wi Chairman,
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